APPLICATION FOR CHARTER OF AGUDAS ACHIM HEBREW CONGREGATION

ENTERED JAN. 9-1905.

In the matter of the application for incorporation of the Agudas Achim Hebrew Congregation of the Borough of Beaver Falls, Beaver County, Pennsylvania.

In compliance with the requirements of an Act of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, entitled "An Act to provide for the incorporation and regulation of certain corporations" approved the 29th day of April A.D. 1874 and the supplements thereto, the undersigned Asher Hanauer, Max Solomon William Pfeifke, Moses Solomon, and Morris Gordon, all of whom are citizens of Pennsylvania, having with others associated themselves together for the support of public worship and desiring that they may be incorporated according to law, do hereby certify:

First, - The name of the proposed corporation is "Agudas Achim Hebrew Congregation of Beaver Falls."

Second, The said corporation is formed for the purpose of the support of public worship, according to the faith, doctrine, discipline, and usages of the Jewish religion, and for that purpose to maintain a congregation.

Third.- The business of said corporation is to be transacted in the Borough of Beaver Falls, County of Beaver, State of Pennsylvania.

Fourth .- Said corporation is to exist perpetually.

Fifth.- The secular affairs of said corporation shall be managed and controlled by a Board of Trustees, composed of nine (9) members, a majority of whom shall be lay members, citizens of Pennsylvania and the names and residences of those who are chosen Trustees for the first year are

Asher Hanauer

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Max Solomon

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Morris Gordon

Beaver Falls, Pa.

William Pfeifky

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Moses Solomon,

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Louis Wasbutzsky

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Nathan Rosenberg

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Simon Berkman

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Louis Wilkofsky

Beaver Falls, Pa.

Sixth:- Said corporation is to h_0 ve no capital stock and the yearly income thereof, other than that derived from real estate shall not exceed the sum of Twenty thousand Dollars.

Seventh: Any property, real or personal, which shall hereafter be bequeathed, devised or conveyed to said corporation shall be taken and held or enure to it, subject to the control and disposition of the lay members thereof or such constituted officers or representatives thereof as shall be composed of a majority of lay members, citizens of Pennsylvania, elected as provided by the by-laws adopted for the government and regulation of said corporation.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 20th day of October A.D. 1904.

Asher Hanauer	(Seal)
Max Solomon	(Seal)
Wm Pfeifke	(Seal)
Moses Solomon	(Seal)
Morris Gordon	(Seal)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Beaver

Before me, a notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Morris Gordon, William Pfeifke and Asher Hanauer three of the subscribers to the above and foregoing certificate of incorporation and in due form of law, acknowledged the same to be their act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 20th day of October A.D. 1904.

Commission expires March 15, 1907 Frances D. Piper (NOTARIAL SHAL)

Notary Public

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Beaver.

Personally appeared before me a Notary Public and for said Morris Gordon, William Pfeifke and Asher Hanauer county and state/who in due form of law, say the facts set forth in

the foregoing certificate of incorporation are true and correct.

Sworn and subscribed Asher Hanauer (Seal)

before me this 20th day of William Pfeifke (Seal)

October A.D. 1904. Morris Gordon (Seal)

Commission Frances D. Piper (NOTARIAL SEAL)

expires March 15, 1907. Notary Public

Filed in the office of the Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas of Beaver County this 21st day of October A.D. 1904.

Wilber R. Harris

Prothonotary.

Tribune

Application for Charter.

In the Court of Common Pleas of Beaver County.

Notice is hereby given that an application will be made to the said court on Monday the fourteen day of November A.D. 1904 at 10 o'clock a.m under the act of Assembly entitled "An Act to provide for the incorporation and regulation of certain corporations" approved April 29, 1874 and the supplements thereto by Arthur Hanauer, Max Solomon William Pfeifke, Morris Gordon and Moses Solomon for the charter of an intended corporation to be called Agudes Achim Hebrew Congregation of Beaver Falls" the character and object of which is the support of public worship, according to the faith, doctrine discipline and usages of the orthodox Jewish religion and for these purposes to have, possess and enjoy all the rights, benefits and privileges conferred by the said act of assembly and its supplements.

John A. Elliott Solicitor. News.

Notice of Application for Charter

In the Court of Common Pleas of Beaver County

Notice is hereby given that an application will be made to the said Court on Monday, the fourteenth day of November A.D. 1904 at 10 o'clock a.m. under the Act of Assembly entitled "An Act to provide for the incorporation and regulation of certain corporations" approved April 29th 1874 and the supplements thereto, by Asher Hanauer, Max Solomon, William Pfeifke, Morris Gordon and Moses Solomon for the charter of an intended corporation to be called "Agudes Achim Hebrew Congregation of Beaver Falls" the character and object of which is the support of public worship according to the faith doctrine, discipline and usages of the orthodox Jewish religion and for these purposes to have possess and enjoy all the rights, benefits and privileges conferred by the said Act of Assembly and its supplements

John A. Elliott

Solicitor.

State of Pennsylvania
County of Beaver

Personally appeared before me the subscriber John A.

Elliott, who being duly sworn according to law did depose and say that
he is the solicitor for the applicants above named, and that a Notice
of which the above are copied was published in the "Tribune" and "News"
both newspapers of general circulation printed and published in the
County of Beaver, State of Pennsylvania. The said notice was published
as follows to wit: In the Tribune on the days of October 21st and 28th
and November 4th 1904, and in the "News" on the days of October 21st and

John A. Elliott

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 21 day of November A.D. 1904

John A. Elliott

Daniel D. Boyde

Deputy Proth'y

In the Court of Common Pleas of Beaver County.

In the matter of the incorporation of the Agudes Achim Hebrew Congregation of Beaver Falls Pa.

And now to wit:- This fifth day of December the above stated matter being taken up, the same being continued from November 14, 1904 and the within and foregoing certificate of incorporation having been on file in the office of the Prothonotary of said Court, since prior to that on which publication of notice October 21 A.D. 1904, the day/of intended application was first made as appears from entry thereon, and due proof of said publication, having been therewith presented to me, I do hereby certify that I have perused and examined said instrument, and find the same to be in proper form and within the purposes named in the first class of corporations specified in Section 2 of the Act of General Assembly, approved April 29th 1874, and that said purposes are lawful and not injurious to the community.

It is therefore ordered and decreed that the said charter be approved and is hereby approved and upon the recording of the said charter and its endorsements, and this order in the office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the said County of Beaver, which is now hereby ordered, the subscribers thereto, and their associates shall thenceforth be a corporation for the purposes and upon the terms and under the name therein mentioned.